TIM KAINE VIRGINIA

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

COMMITTEE ON FOREIGN RELATIONS

COMMITTEE ON THE BUDGET

COMMITTEE ON HEALTH, EDUCATION, LABOR, AND PENSIONS



WASHINGTON, DC 20510-4607

WASHINGTON OFFICE:

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-4607 (202) 224-4024

May 14, 2025

The Honorable Katie Britt Chair Subcommittee on Homeland Security Committee on Appropriations United States Senate Washington, D.C. 20510 The Honorable Chris Murphy Ranking Member Subcommittee on Homeland Security Committee on Appropriations United States Senate Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chair Britt and Ranking Member Murphy:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026 Homeland Security appropriations bill is consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate.

None of the entities for which I have requested congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities.

Sincerely, Tru / C.

Tim Kaine

## Kaine, Tim(D-VA) Homeland Security Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Recipient Name	Project Purpose	Project Location	Amount Requested (\$000)
Albemarle County	Funding will be used to improve four dams to mitigate flood risks in Albemarle County, Virginia.	Albemarle County VA	\$1,105
City of Harrisonburg	Funding will be used to construct and upgrade stormwater infrastructure to alleviate frequent urban flooding in the Suter Street neighborhood in the city of Harrisonburg, Virginia.	City of Harrisonburg VA	\$1,750
City of Hopewell	Funding will be used to replace damaged and corroded piping and resolve utility conflicts to support the long-term mitigation of flood risks surrounding Heretick Avenue in the city of Hopewell, Virginia.	City of Hopewell VA	\$1,735
Middle Peninsula Planning District Commission	Funding will be used to purchase generators to provide continued power and support to Emergency Operations Centers located in the counties of Essex, Middlesex, Mathews, and Gloucester, Virginia.	Counties of Essex, Middlesex, Matthews, and Gloucester VA	\$506
Town of Dumfries	Funding will be used to relocate overhead utility lines underground along Route 1 southbound to reduce storm-related outages, enhance emergency access, and improve infrastructure resilience in the Town of Dumfries, Virginia.	Town of Dumfries VA	\$900
Town of Dumfries	Funding will be used to relocate overhead utility lines underground along Route 1 northbound to reduce storm- related outages, enhance emergency access, and improve infrastructure resilience in the town of Dumfries, Virginia.	Town of Dumfries VA	\$800